V62-V Turf Vac
78-500
SN:VAC101
November 2017
Product Support:  	 Hwy SS & Poplar Ave; Cameron WI 54822
				    1-800-891-9435      productsupport@smithco.com
Parts & Service
Introduction

			   Wire Harness (includes all wire colors with *)
14
Parts
BODY AND FRAME DRAWING
	 15
Pa
rts
BODY AND FRAME PARTS LIST
	 REF#	 PART#	 DESCRIPTION	 QUANTITY
	 1	 42-202	 Castor Wheel	 4
		  42-202-01	 Tire, 9 x 3.5 x 4	 4
		  42-202-02	 Wheel	 4
	 2	 78-257	 Vacuum Housing	 1
	 3	 78-269	 Right Brush Guard	 1
		  HB-516-18-075	 Hex Bolt, 5/16 -18 x 3/4	 4
		  HNTL-516-18	 Nylon Lock Nut, 5/16 - 18	 4
	 4	 78-221	 Tire and Wheel	 2
		  78-221-01	 Tire, 24 x 13 -12  6 Ply	 2
		  78-221-02	 Wheel	 2
	 5	 78-253	 Right  Side Guard	 1

	 23	 78-240	 Jack	 1
	 24	 78-267	 Tongue	 1
16
Parts
ENGINE AND GUARDS DRAWING
	 17
Pa
rts
ENGINE AND GUARDS PARTS LIST
	 REF#	 PART#	 DESCRIPTION	 QUANTITY
	 1	 78-240	 Jack	 1
	 2	 77-261	 40Amp Circuit Breaker	 1
		  8977	 Circuit Breaker Boot	 1
	 3	 18-220	 Muffler Clamp	 1
	 4	 78-493	 Briggs & Stratton 23HP Engine	 1
		  HB-516-18-125	 Hex Bolt, 5/16 - 18 x 11/4	 4
		  HW-516	 Flat Washer, 5/16	 4
		  HNTL-516-18	 Nylon Lock Nut, 5/16 -18	 4
	 5	 78-339	 Left Side Guard	 1
		  HSD-8-50	 Drill Screw, #8 x 1/2	 3
	 6	 HSTP-14-20-075	 Pan Head Screw, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4	 4
	 7	 78-274	 Cage Nuts	 4
	 8	 78-448	 Left Guard Upper Mount	 1
	 9	 78-317	 Front Guard Mount	 1
	 10	 78-498	 Guard Panel	 1
	 11	 18-339	 Anchor Coupling	 2
	 12	 HG-14-28-180	 Grease Fitting, 1/4 - 28 x 180°	 2
	 13	 HLC-100	 Loom Clamp	 1
	 14	 HB-516-18-075	 Hex Bolt, 5/16 - 18 x 3/4	 1
		  HW-516	 Flat Washer, 5/16	 1
		  HNFL-516-18	 Nylon Lock Nut, 5/16 - 18	 1
	 15	 78-375	 Blower Housing	 1
	 16	 78-324	 3/16" Brake line	 2
	 17	 78-253	 Right Side Guard	 1
	 18	 HSD-8-50	 Drill Screw,  # 8 x 1/2	 2
	 19	 78-315	 Right Guard Mount	 1
	 20	 78-304	 Battery Hold Down	 1
		  HWL-14	 Lock Washer, 1/4	 2
		  HN-14-20	 Hex Nut, 1/4 - 20	 2
	 21	 22-073	 Battery (optional)	 1
	 22	 22-054	 Battery Cable Black	 1
	 23	 78-325	 Battery Cable Red	 1
	 24	 78-233	 Pulley	 1
	 25	 42-327	 Belt Tensioner	 1
	 26	 16-013	 Idler Pulley	 1
		  42-338	 Oilite Bushing	 1
	 27	 78-449	 Main Frame	 1
	 28	 78-492	 Tail Pipe	 1
	 29	 78-424	 Pulley	 1
	 37	 78-429	 Hub, 1"	 1
	 30	 HBFL-516-18-075	 Flange Whiz-loc Bolt, 5/16 - 18 x 3/4	 4
		  HNFL-516-18	 Nylon Lock Nut, 5/16 - 18 	 4
	 31	 78-499	 Engine Spacer	 1
	 32	 HB-516-18-175	 Hex Bolt, 5/16 - 18 x 13/4	 2
		  HW-516	 Flat Washer, 5/16	 2
	 33	 HB-516-18-150	 Hex Bolt, 5/16 - 18 x 11/2	 2
		  HW-516	 Flat Washer, 5/16	 2
	 34	 15-730	 Mount Panel Plug	 1
	 35	 15-727	 Rocker 	 1
		  15-728	 Centering Switch, On-Off-On	 1
	 36	 15-725	 Mount Panel End	 2
	 37	 18-338	 Male Connector	 2
18
Parts
	 TENSIONER PULLEY DRAWING
	 19
Pa
rts
TENSIONER PULLEY PARTS LIST
	 REF#	 PART#	 DESCRIPTION	 QUANTITY
	 1	 78-493	 Briggs & Stratton 23HP Engine	 1
	 2	 78-429	 Hub, 1"	 1
	 3	 78-424	 Pulley	 1
	 4	 HB-38-16-300	 Hex Bolt, 3/8  -16 x 3	 1
		  HWL-38	 Lock Washer, 3/8 	 1
	 5	 78-449	 Main Frame	 1
	 6	 16-990	 Spacer	 1
	 7	 16-013	 Idler Pulley	 1
		  42-338	 Oilite Bushing	 1
	 8	 HB-38-16-200	 Hex Bolt, 3/8 - 16 x 2	 1
		  HW-38	 Flat Washer, 3/8	 2
		  HWL-38-16	 Lock Washer, 3/8 	 1
	 9	 42-327	 Belt Tensioner	 1
	 10	 42-361	 Tensioner Spacer	 1
	 11	 78-235	 Hub, 1 1/8"	 1
	 12	 HMB-118-14	 Machine Bushing 11/8 x 14GA	 1
	 13	 78-233	 Pulley	 1
	 14	 HMB-118-10	 Machine Bushing 11/8 x 10GA	 2
	 15	 78-223	 Mounted Bearing (11/8" Bore)	 2
	 16	 78-375	 Blower Housing	 1
	 17	 78-494	 Belt	 1
20
Parts
BLOWER HOUSING DRAWING
	 21
Pa
rts
BLOWER HOUSING PARTS LIST
	 REF#	 PART#	 DESCRIPTION	 QUANTITY
	 1	 78-440	 Door Pivot	 1
	 2	 HSTP-14-20-075	 Phillips Truss Head Machine Screw, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4	 18
		  HSTP-14-20-100	 Phillips Truss Head Machine Screw, 1/4 - 20 x 1	 4
		  HNTL-14-20	 Nylon Lock Nut, 1/4 - 20	 22
		  HWF-14-150	 Fender Washer, 1/4 x 11/2	 22
	 3	 78-439	 Trap Door	 1
		  78-403	 Trap Door Lining	 1
	 4	 78-411	 Top Lining Holder	 1
	 5	 78-419	 Bottom Lining Holder	 1
	 6	 78-262 	 Chute	 1
	 7	 78-355	 Splice	 1
	 8	 78-375	 Vacuum Housing	 1
		  78-436	 Pipe Plug	 1
		  78-402	 Blower Lining	 1
	 9	 18-479	 Street Elbow	 2
	 10	 18-338	 Male Connector	 2
	 11	 HG-18-45	 Grease Fitting, 1/8 x 45°	 2
	 14	 78-336	 Vacuum Housing Shaft	 1
	 15	 HKSQ-14-100	 Machine Key, 1/4 x 1/4 x 1	 1
	 16	 HNTL-716-14	 Nylon Lock Nut, 7/16 - 14	 8
	 17	 78-223	 Mounted Bearing (11/8" Bore)	 2
	 18	 HB-716-14-150	 Hex Bolt, 7/16 - 14 x 11/2	 8
	 19	 78-412	 Wear Cover	 1
		  HSTP-14-20-100	 Phillips Truss Head Machine Screw, 1/4 - 20 x 1	 8
		  HW-14	 Flat Washer, 1/	 8
		  HWF-14-150	 Fender Washer, 1/4 x 11/2	 8
		  HNTL-14-20	 Nylon Lock Nut, 1/4 - 20	 8
	 20	 78-301	 Balanced Fan	 1
	 21	 78-347	 Spiral Spring Pin	 2
	 22	 78-257	 Vacuum Housing	 1
		  8803-80	 Trim Black	 1
	 23	 25-120	 Handle Grip	 1
		  72-132	 Spring	 1
		  HMB-12-14	 Machine Bushing, 1/2 x 14GA	 2
		  HP-18-100	 Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1	 1
	 24	 78-243	 Sweeper Boot	 1
	 25	 78-276	 Vacuum Housing Support	 1
	 26	 HBFL-38-16-075	 Flange Whiz-loc Bolt,  3/8 - 16 x  3/4	 2
		  HNFL-38-16	 Flange Whiz-loc Nut,  3/8 - 16	 2
	 27	 78-433	 Cover Plate Hex Bolt Tab	 1
	 28	 HB-14-20-075	 Hex Bolt, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4	 2
		  HNTL-14-20	 Nylon Lock Nut, 1/4 - 20	 2
	 29	 HLC-100	 Loom Clamp	 1
	 30	 78-293	 Cover Plate	 1
	 31	 HMB-118-10	 Machine Bushing, 11/8 x 10GA	 2
		  HMB-118-14	 Machine Bushing, 11/8 x 14GA	 1
	 32	 HBFL-516-18-075	 Flange Whiz-loc Bolt, 5/16 -18 - 3/4	 11
		  HNTL-516-18	 Nylon Lock Nut, 5/16 - 18	 11
		  HW-516	 Flat Washer, 5/16 - 18	 11
	 33	 HNTL-58-11	 Nylon Lock Nut, 5/8 - 11	 3
	 34	 HMB-58-14	 Machine Bushing 5/8 x 14GA	 6
	 35	 78-486	 Anti Scalp Roller	 3
	 36	 HB-58-11-500	 Hex Bolt, 5/8 - 11 x 5	 3
22
Parts
GAS TANK DRAWING
	 23
Pa
rts
GAS TANK PARTS LIST
	 REF#	 PART#	 DESCRIPTION	 QUANTITY
	 1	 78-269	 Right Brush Guard	 1
	 2	 HBFL-516-18-075	 Flange Whiz-loc Bolt, 5/16 - 18 x 3/4	 8
		  HNFL-516-18	 Nylon Lock Nut, 5/16 -18	 8
	 3	 78-458	 Tank Brace	 1
	 4	 HB-14-20-075	 Hex Bolt, 1/4 - 20 - 3/4	 2
		  HNTL-14-20	 Nylon Lock Nut, 1/4  - 20	 2
	 5	 78-455	 Tank Bracket	 1
		  HB-516-18-100	 Hex Bolt,  5/16 - 18 x 1	 2
		  HNTL-516-18	 Nylon Lock Nut, 5/16 - 18	 2
	 6	 15-838	 6 Gal CARB Gas Tank (includes * items)	 1
		  42-814-02	 Replacement Cap	 1
		  HNTL-14-20	 Nylon Lock Nut,  1/4 - 20	 4
	 7*		  Top Draw	 1
	 8*	 15-838-01	 Dial Fuel Level Gauge	 1
	 9	 78-456	 Tank Strap	 2
	 10	 8-688	 Canister Mount	 1
		  HB-14-20-075	 Hex Bolt, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4	 2
		  HNFL-14-20	 Nylon Lock Nut, 1/4 - 20	 2
	 11	 8-689	 Carbon Canister	 1
	 12	 78-444	 Left Brush Guard	 1
	 13	 HB-14-20-125	 Hex Bolt, 1/4 - 20 x 11/4 	 2
		  HNTL-14-20	 Nylon Lock Nut, 1/4 - 20	 2
	 14	 HMB-12-14	 Machine Bushing, 1/2 x 14GA	 2
		  HP-18-100	 Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1	 1
	 15	 78-257	 Vacuum Housing	 1
	 16		  Vent	 1
	 17	 25-120	 Handle Grip	 1
	 18	 HBFL-38-16-075	 Flange Whiz-loc Bolt, 3/8 - 16 x 3/4 	 2
		  HNFL-38-16	 Flange Lock, 3/8 - 16	 2
	 19	 78-276	 Vacuum Housing Support	 1
	 20	 72-132	 Spring	 1
	 A	 8800-94	 1/4" Fuel Hose x 94" (Top  draw to Engine)	 1
		  18-186	 Hose Clamp	 2
	 B	 8800-17	 1/4" Fuel hose x 17" (Vent on tank to carb canister)	 1
		  18-186	 Hose Clamp	 2
	 C	 9025-90	 3/16" Fuel Hose x 90" (Carb Canister to Fuel filter)	 1
		  18-186	 Hose Clamp	 1
24
Parts
VACUUM HEAD DRAWING
	 25
Pa
rts
VACUUM HEAD PARTS LIST
	 REF#	 PART#	 DESCRIPTION	 QUANTITY
	 1	 HB-38-16-250	 Hex Bolt, 3/8 - 16 x 2½	 4
		  HW-38	 Flat Washer, 3/8	 4
		  HNTL-38-16	 Nylon Lock Nut, 3/8 - 16	 4
	 2	 78-241	 Chain Connector	 8
	 3	 8820-8	 Machine Chain Straight Link	 2
	 4	 HCP-34-250	 Clevis Pin, 3/4 x 21/2	 4
	 5	 HHP-18	 Bridge Pin, 1/8	 4
	 6	 78-449	 Main Frame	 1
	 7	 HMB-58-14	 Machine Bushing, 5/8 x 14GA	 6
	 8	 HN-58-11	 Hex Nut, 5/8 - 11	 2
	 9	 HB-58-11-300	 Hex Bolt, 5/8  - 11 x 3	 2
		  HNTL-58-11	 Nylon Lock Nut, 5/8 - 11	 2
	 10	 HG-14-28-180	 Grease Fitting, 1/4 - 28 x 180°	 2
	 11	 8820-3	 Machine Chain Straight Link	 2
	 12	 HB-38-16-125	 Hex Bolt,  3/8 - 16 x 11/4	 4
		  HNFL-38-16	 Flange Whiz-loc Nut, 3/8 - 16	 4
	 13	 78-284	 Left Hand Deck Lift	 1
		  20-018	 Bushing (part of 78-284)	 1
	 14	 15-020	 Hand Grip	 2
	 15	 78-286	 Left Hand Lift Arm Latch	 1
		  HB-516-18-100	 Hex Bolt, 5/16 -18 x 1	 2
		  HNFL-516-18	 Nylon Lock Nut, 5/16 - 18	 2
	 16	 78-285	 Right Hand Lift arm Latch	 1
		  HB-516-18-100	 Hex Bolt, 5/16 -18 x 1	 2
		  HNFL-516-18	 Nylon Lock Nut, 5/16 - 18	 2
	 17	 78-283	 Right Hand Deck Lift	 1
		  20-018	 Bushing (part of 78-283)	 1
	 18	 78-271	 Reel Lift Rod	 2
	 19	 42-539	 Lynch Pin, 5/16	 4
	 20	 72-053	 Quick Spacer, 1/2"	 24
	 21	 72-136	 Quick Spacer, 10GA	 12
	 22	 78-393	 Castor Arm (includes * items)	 2
	 23	 78-434	 Castor Fork	 4
	 24	 42-202	 Tire and Wheel	 4
		  42-202-01	 Tire, 9 x 3.5 x 4 Ply	 4
		  42-202-02	 Wheel	 4
	 25	 HNTL-12-13	 Nylon Lock Nut, 1/2 - 13	 4
	 26	 33-338	 Axle Bearing	 4
	 27	 HB-12-13-600	 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 6	 4
	 28	 78-491	 Vacuum Head	 1
	 29*	 18-223	 Flange Bushing 	 4 per
	 30*	 HG-14-28-180 	 Grease Fitting, 1/8 x 28 x 180°	 2 per
	 31	 8803-80	 Black Trim,  80"	 1

	 11	 78-384	 Flex Draw Latch	 1
		  HRS-316-100	 Rivet	 3
		  HRW-316	 Rivet Washer	 3
	 12	 78-345	 Clear Lexan Window	 1
		  HSTP-14-20-075 	 Phillips Truss Head Machine Screw, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4	 12
		  HNFL-14-20	 Flange Whiz-loc Nut, 1/4 - 20	 12
	 13	 30-187	 KYB Elec/Hyd Actuator	 1
	 14	 HCP-58-200	 Clevis Pin, 5/8 x 2	 4
		  HHP-.177	 Bridge Pin, .177 x 33/4	 4
	 15	 HBFL-516-18-075	 Flange Whiz-loc Bolt, 5/16 - 18 x 3/4	 62
		  HNFL-516-18	 Flange Whiz-loc Nut, 5/16 - 18	 62
	 16	 78-496	 Left Cylinder Arm	 1
	 17	 78-497	 Right Cylinder Arm	 1
	 18	 78-495	 Cross Bar	 1
	 19	 78-260	 Right Hopper	 1
	 20	 HB-12-13-150	 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 11/2	 8
		  HW-12	 Flat Washer, 1/2	 8
		  HNTL-12-13	 Nylon Lock Nut, 1/2 - 13	 8
	 21	 78-262 	 Chute	 1
		  HBFL-516-18-075	 Flange Whiz Hex Bolt, 5/16 - 18 - 3/4 	 6
		  HNFL-516-18	 Flange Whiz-loc Nut, 5/16 - 18	 6
	 22	 78-432	 Latch Keeper	 1
	 23	 78-304	 Battery Hold Down	 1
		  HWL-14	 Lock Washer, 1/4	 2
	 24	 HMB-34-10	 Machine Bushing, 3/4 x 10GA	 4
		  HP-18-100	 Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1	 2
	 25	 22-073	 Battery (optional)	 1
	 26	 78-263	 Right Door Arm	 1
	 27	 HN-14-20	 Hex Nut, 1/4 - 20	 2
	 28	 78-273	 Hopper Mount	 1
	 29	 HSM-10-32-100	 Machine Screw, #10 -32 x 1	 2
		  HWL-10	 Lock Washer, #10	 2
		  HN-10-32	 Hex Nut, #10 - 32	 2
	 30	 78-291	 Connecting Plate	 1
	 31	 48-115	 Adjustable Draw Latch	 1
		  HB-516-18-250	 Hex Bolt, 5/16 - 18 x 21/2	 1
		  HNTL-516-18	 Nylon Lock Nut, 5/16 - 18	 1
28
Parts
TAILGATE DRAWING
	 29
Pa
rts
TAILGATE PARTS LIST
	 REF#	 PART#	 DESCRIPTION	 QUANTITY
	 1	 78-266	 Hopper Door	 1
	 2	 HNFL-12-13	 Flange Whiz-loc Nut, 1/2 - 13	 4
		  HW-12	 Flat Washer, 1/2	 4
		  HB-12-13-250	 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 21/2	 2
	 3	 78-319	 Tailgate Adjustment 	 2
	 4	 78-305	 Filter Insert	 1
	 5	 78-272	 Hopper Cover	 1
	 6	 HBFL-516-18-075	 Flange Whiz-loc Bolt, 5/16 - 18 x 3/4	 18
		  HNFL-516-18	 Flange Whiz-loc Nut, 5/16 - 18	 18
	 7	 78-264	 Left Door Arm	 1
		  HG-14-28-180	 Grease Fitting, 1/4 - 28 x 180	 1
	 8	 78-495	 Cross Bar	 1
	 9	 78-395	 Filter Hood	 1
		  HB-14-20-125	 Hex Bolt, 1/4 - 20 x 11/4	 6
		  HNFL-14-20	 Flange Whiz-loc Nut, 1/4 - 20	 6
	 10	 HB-12-13-150	 Hex Bolt ,1/2 - 13 x 11/2	 8
		  HW-12	 Flat Washer, 1/2	 8
		  HNTL-12-13	 Nylon Lock Nut, 1/2 - 13	 8
	 11	 HMB-34-10	 Machine Bushing, 3/4 x 10GA	 4
		  HP-18-100	 Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1	 2
	 12	 78-263	 Right Door Arm	 1
		  HG-14-28-180	 Grease Fitting, 1/4 - 28 x 180	 1
	 13	 HB-38-16-175	 Hex Bolt, 3/8 - 16 x 13/4	 4
		  HNFL-38-16	 Flange Whiz-loc Nut, 3/8 -16	 4
	 14	 HB-38-16-575	 Hex Bolt, 3/8 - 16 x 53/4	 2
	 15	 19-205	 Spring	 2
	 16	 78-387	 Weather Stripping Bracket	 1
		  8979-61	 Weather Stripping	 1
	 17	 78-389	 Right Hopper Door Latch	 1

rts
REAR AXLE PARTS LIST
	 REF#	 PART#	 DESCRIPTION	 QUANTITY
	 1*	 80-167	 Grease Cap	 2
	 2*	 HNAR-100-14	 Slotted Jam Nut ,1 - 14	 2
	 3*	 HP-18-200	 Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 2	 2
	 4*	 HNL-12-20	 Lug Nut, 1/2 - 20	 10
	 5*	 78-216-01	 Hub Assembly (includes all * items)	 2
	 6	 78-216	 Axle Complete 2000#	 1
	 7	 HB-12-13-150	 Hex Bolt, 1/2 -13 x 11/2	 4
		  HW-12	 Flat Washer, 1/2	 4
		  HNTL-12-13	 Nylon Lock Nut, 1/2 -13	 4
	 8*	 78-119	 Bearing Cup and Cone	 2
	 9*	 78-216-02	 Grease Seal	 2
	 10	 78-449	 Main Frame	 1
	 11	 HB-12-13-125	 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 11/4	 4
		  HNTL-12-13	 Nylon Lock Nut, 1/2 - 13	 4
	 12	 HNCL-58-11	 Center Nylon Lock Nut, 5/8 - 11	 2
	 13	 78-244	 3/4" Clevis	 1
	 14	 HB-58-11-400	 Hex Bolt, 5/8 - 11 x 4	 2
	 15	 78-267	 Tongue	 1
	 16	 78-240	 Jack	 1
	 17	 78-221	 Tire and Wheel	 2
		  78-221-01	 Tire, 24 - 13.00 x 12    6 ply	 2
		  78-221-02	 Wheel	 2
	 18	 78-268	 Hitch Insert	 1
	 19	 HB-12-13-350	 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 31/2	 1
		  HNTL-12-13	 Nylon Lock Nut, 1/2 - 13	 1
This unit is not intended for highway use.
32
Accessories